

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Secretary, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees;

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee; and

NAACP-Pennsylvania State Conference, et al.,  
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

---

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES NAACP-PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
CONFERENCE, BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, COMMON CAUSE  
PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, JOSEPH  
AYENI, LUCIA GAJDA, STEPHANIE HIGGINS, MERIL LARA, RICARDO MORALES,  
NATALIE PRICE, TIM STEVENS, AND TAYLOR STOVER

---

Mary M. McKenzie  
Benjamin D. Geffen  
Claudia De Palma  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER  
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Telephone: (215) 627-7100  
bgeffen@pubintl.org

Witold J. Walczak  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Telephone: (412) 681-7736  
vwalczak@aclupa.org

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees  
NAACP-Pennsylvania State Conference et al.*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Shankar Duraiswamy  
David M. Zionts  
Andrew Vaden  
Clayton Bailey  
Marc Capuano  
Laura Collins  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
DZionts@cov.com

Rani Gupta  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto Square  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
Telephone: (650) 632-4700  
RGupta@cov.com

Marian K. Schneider  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Telephone: (215) 592-1513  
mschneider@aclupa.org

Sophia Lin Lakin  
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
Ihaab Syed  
Dale Ho  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2500  
slakin@aclu.org

Sarah Brannon  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 210-7287  
sbrannon@aclu.org

Jeffrey M. Davidson  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
JDavidson@cov.com

S. Conrad Scott  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	5
Statement of Issues.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
A.    The Voter Intervenors .....	6
B.    Factual Background.....	9
1.    Notice and Cure .....	9
2.    Observers .....	10
C.    Procedural History.....	13
Standard of Review .....	16
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I.    The District Court Properly Denied Appellants’ Motion for Leave To Amend On The Basis Of Undue Delay—Delay That Severely Prejudices The Rights Of Voters.....	19
A.    Appellants Unduly Delayed. ....	20
B.    Appellants’ Delay Severely Prejudiced Voters.....	23
II.   Amendment Would Be Futile.....	25
A.    Appellants’ Claims Are Barred by Laches.....	26
1.    A Candidate Cannot Wait For Election Results Before Challenging Alleged Errors That Could Have Been Raised Earlier.....	26
2.    Appellants Could Have Raised Their Claims in Time to Address Them. ....	28

3.	Appellants’ Delay Was Prejudicial.....	34
B.	Appellants’ Requested Relief Is Unavailable as a Matter of Law.....	36
1.	Appellants Seek Mass Disenfranchisement.....	37
2.	Mass Disenfranchisement Is Not a Remedy for Alleged Technical Errors by Non-Party Counties.....	39
	Conclusion .....	46
	Certificate of Bar Membership .....	48
	Certificate of Word Count and Compliance with Type-Volume and Virus-Detection Requirements .....	48
	Certificate of Service .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Me. 2018) .....	40
<i>Bethany Pharmacal Co. v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Blake v. JP Morgan Chase Bank NA</i> , 927 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commw. of Pa.</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020) .....	14, 27
<i>Budhun v. Reading Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>In Re: Canvassing Observation Appeal</i> , 2020 WL 6551316 .....	42
<i>In re Canvassing Observation Appeal of: Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , No. 201107003, 2020 WL 6556823 (Pa. Com. Pl. Nov. 3, 2020) ...	11, 30, 31, 40
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , No. 30 EAP 2020, 2020 WL 6737895 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	27
<i>Del. Cty. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Del. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. CV-2020-007523 (Del. Cty. C.C.P. Nov. 4, 2020) .....	31
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020) .....	34, 42
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	27

<i>Gjersten v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 34
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Estate of Oliva ex rel. McHugh v. New Jersey</i> , 604 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>McMichael v. Napa County</i> , 709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	27, 41
<i>Mullin v. Balicki</i> , 875 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , No. 149 MM 2020, 2020 WL 6252803 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2020) .....	42
<i>Pappan Enters., Inc. v. Hardee's Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	40
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Ramsay-Nobles v. Keyser</i> , No. 16-CV-5778 (CM), 2018 WL 6985228 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	23
<i>In re Recount of Ballots Cast in Gen. Election on Nov. 6, 1973</i> , 325 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1974).....	44
<i>Appeal of Simon</i> , 46 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1946).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	27, 28

<i>Stein v. Cortés</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423, 436 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	28
---	----

<i>Wiedbrauk v. Lavigne</i> , 174 F. App'x 993 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
--	----

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2602 .....	10
25 P.S. § 2642 .....	21
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	10
25 P.S. § 3150.12b .....	11
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	43
25 P.S. § 3159 .....	21
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 .....	9
2006 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2006-45 .....	10

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	25
Federal R. Civ. P. 15 .....	16, 20
